generated by the cattles
based on lactation wise annual
milking averages and costs
incurred.

Expected cash flows are
discounted using a risk-
adjusted discount rate of
15.5%.

Determination of selling price

Selling price has been
determined based on the
market prices.

Determination of cost per cow

Cost per cow has been
determined based on the
adjusted cost during the year.

Determination of discount
factor

Risk adjusted discount rate of
15.5% has been use for the
valuation.

Determination of yield

Yeild has been determined
based on the actual milk
production in each lactation.

The estimated fair value would
increase / (decrease)

- the estimated milking prices
were higher / (lower)

- the estimated yield per cow
cow were higher / (lower)

- the risk-adjusted discount rate
were higher / (lower)

17.2.2 Sensitivity Analysis

Sensitivity Variation on Sales Price
Values as appearing in the statement of financial position are sensitive to price changes with regard to the average sales prices applied.
Simulations made for livestock show that an increase or decrease by 10% of the estimated future selling price has the following effect
on the fair value of biological assets:

-10% 2,019 +10%

 Rs.  Rs.  Rs.

Live Stock  418,531  662,620  906,711

Total  418,531  662,620  906,711

Sensitivity Variation on Cost
Values as appearing in the statement of financial position are sensitive to cost changes with regard to the average cost applied.
Simulations made for livestock show that an increase or decrease by 10% of the estimated future cost has the following effect on the fair
value of biological assets:

-10% 2,019 +10%

 Rs.  Rs.  Rs.

Live Stock  844,913  662,620  480,328

Total  844,913  662,620  480,328

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (contd)

126 ANNUAL REPORT 2018 / 2019
WATAWALA PLANTATIONS PLC

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (contd)

In Rs.’000’s Group Company

  2019   2018   2019  2018

As at 1 April  29,143  35,757 28,730 35,452

Fair value gain on growing crops 2,128  10,073 2,101  9,965

Vested with HPL -  (16,687) -  (16,687)

As at 31 March  31,271  29,143  30,831  28,730

17.3 Biological assets-Produce on bearer plants

Sensitivity Variation on Discount Rate
Values as appearing in the Statement of Financial Position are sensitive to changes of the discount rate applied. Simulations made for
livestock show that an increase or decrease by 1% of the estimated future discount rate has the following effect on the fair value of
biological assets:

-1% 2019 +1%

 Rs.  Rs.  Rs.

Live Stock  679,968  662,620  646,085

Total  679,968  662,620  646,085

Sensitivity Variation on yield
Values as appearing in the Statement of Financial Position are sensitive to changes of the discount rate applied. Simulations made for
livestock show that an increase or decrease by 1% of the estimated future discount rate has the following effect on the fair value of
biological assets:

-1% 2,019 +1%

 Rs.  Rs.  Rs.

Live Stock  616,513  662,620  709,166

Total  616,513  662,620  709,166

The volume of produce growing on bearer plants are measured using the estimated crop of the last harvesting cycle of the year as
follows,

Tea - Three days crop (50% of 6 days cycle), Oil palm - five days crop (50% of 10 days cycle)

Produce that grows on mature bearer plantations are measured at fair value less cost to sell. The value of the unharvested green leaves
is measured  using the Tea commisioner’s formula for bought leaf and the value of unharvested fresh fruit bunches(FFB) of Oil Palm  is
measured using the actual price used to purchase FFB from out growers.

127ANNUAL REPORT 2018 / 2019

[…]

b)	 Valuation techniques and significant unobservable inputs
Following table shows the valuation techniques used in measuring Level 3 fair value of convertible debenture  as well as the significant
unobservable inputs used for the valuation as at 31st March 2019.

Type Valuation technique used Significant Unobservable Inputs

Inter-relationship between key
unobservable inputs and fair value
measurement

Convertible Debenture Market Comparison /
Discounted cash flows

Not applicable Not applicable

The convertible debenture for
3 years.

The fair value is estimated
considering :

 - Current or recent quoted
prices for identical securities in
the markets that are not active
and;

- a net present value
calculated using discount rates
derived from quoted yields
of securities with unsimilar
maturity and  adjusted by the
illiquidity factor.

c) Sensitivity Variation on Discount Rate
Values as appearing in the Statement of Financial Position are sensitive to changes of the discount rate applied. Simulations made for
convertible Debenture show that an increase or decrease by 1% of the estimated future discount rate has the following effect on the
net present value of Convertible Debenture:

Rs. -1% 2019 +1%

Fair value of convertible debenture  177,861  174,088  170,398

Total  177,861  174,088  170,398

In Rs.’000’s Group   Company

As at 31 March   2019  2018   2019  2018

Produce stock  40,334  48,836  40,125  38,949

Export general stocks  -  84,456  -  84,456

Raw materials, spares and consumables  102,755  158,538  60,665  68,383

 143,089  291,830  100,790  191,788

21. Inventories

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (contd)

130 ANNUAL REPORT 2018 / 2019
WATAWALA PLANTATIONS PLC

In Rs.’000’s Group Company

As at 31 March  2019 2018   2019 2018

Pyramid Lanka (Private) Limited  21,918  10,311  21,918  10,311

 21,918  10,311  21,918  10,311

23. Loans given to related party

In Rs.’000’s Group Company

As at 31 March  2019 2018   2019 2018

As at 1 April - -  10,000  -

Loans granted during the year  -  -  201,029  10,000

Interest accrued during the year - -  11,230 -

As at 31 March  -  -  222,259  10,000

24. Amounts due from Related parties

The Company has granted short term loans which is repayable on demand from Watawala Dairy Limited at an interest rate of AWPLR +
0.5%. Related company loans stated above are unsecured and the settlement occurs in cash on the date of maturity.

In Rs.’000’s Group Company

As at 31 March 2019 2018   2019   2018

Trade receivables  31,192  84,326  5,236  60,680

Employee advances  20,844  19,276  18,971  17,912

Prepayments and Advances  116,309  131,101 102,001  96,218

Taxes recoverable-net  119,257  113,267  116,749  113,267

Other receivables  25,596  43,235  15,662  39,319